



OrbusNeich Medical Group Holdings Limited 業聚醫療集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code : 6929

Interim Report 2025



In Loving Memory of

Founder of OrbusNeich Group

Mr. Teddy Chien

(1931 – 2025)

CONTENTS

Corporate Information	3
Financial Highlights	5
Management Discussion and Analysis	6
Other Information	16
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information	25
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	26
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	27
Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet	28
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	30
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	32
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information	33
Definitions	56



CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. David CHIEN
Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU
Mr. Wing Shing CHEN

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Ting San Peter Lionel LEUNG
Dr. Yi ZHOU
Mr. Ching Chung John CHOW
(Resignation effective from March 8, 2025)

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Yip Keung CHAN
Mr. Ka Keung LAU *BBS, MH, JP*
Dr. Lai Fan Gloria TAM

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Yip Keung CHAN (*Chairman*)
Mr. Ka Keung LAU *BBS, MH, JP*
Dr. Lai Fan Gloria TAM

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Ka Keung LAU *BBS, MH, JP* (*Chairman*)
Mr. David CHIEN
Mr. Yip Keung CHAN

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. David CHIEN (*Chairman*)
Mr. Ka Keung LAU *BBS, MH, JP*
Dr. Lai Fan Gloria TAM

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU
Mr. Wing Shing CHEN

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Wing Shing CHEN

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
PO Box 2681
Grand Cayman
KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Units 303 & 305
3/F, Building 20E
Hong Kong Science Park
Shatin, N.T.
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Units 303 & 305
3/F, Building 20E
Hong Kong Science Park
Shatin, N.T.
Hong Kong

CAYMAN ISLANDS PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
PO Box 2681
Grand Cayman
KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

Corporate Information (continued)

HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR**Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited**

Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wan Chai
Hong Kong

HONG KONG LEGAL ADVISOR**Jingtian & Gongcheng LLP**

Suites 3203–3207, 32/F
Edinburgh Tower
The Landmark
15 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

AUDITOR**PricewaterhouseCoopers**

Certified Public Accountants
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor
22/F, Prince's Building
Central
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS**The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited**

HSBC Main Building
1 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

China Construction Bank

No. 25 Finance Street
Xicheng District
Beijing
PRC

ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

Clientservices AA 8433
PO box 283
1000 EA
Amsterdam

Shanghai Commercial Bank Ltd.

12 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

OCBC Wing Hang Bank Ltd.

161 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

STOCK CODE

6929

COMPANY WEBSITE

<https://orbusneich.com/>

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

For the six months ended June 30,

	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	Change
Operating results			
Revenue	83,550	78,910	5.9%
Cost of sales	(27,653)	(23,134)	19.5%
Gross profit	55,897	55,776	0.2%
Profit before income tax	20,775	21,285	-2.4%
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	19,785	18,828	5.1%
Basic earnings per share (US cents)	2.40	2.28	5.3%
Diluted earnings per share (US cents)	2.40	2.28	5.3%
Profitability			
Gross profit margin ⁽¹⁾	66.9%	70.7%	-3.8% points
Net profit margin ⁽²⁾	23.7%	23.9%	-0.2% points

Notes:

(1) Calculated by dividing gross profit by revenue.

(2) Calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company by revenue.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

Introduction

OrbusNeich is a multinational medical device company specializing in interventional devices for PCI and PTA procedures. Headquartered in Hong Kong, China, the Group sells its products in more than 70 countries and regions worldwide. It is also actively expanding into structural heart disease. With an in-house R&D team boasting over 20 years of product development expertise, the Group has developed world-leading proprietary technologies.

The Group's diversified product portfolio covers all major treatment processes in PCI and PTA procedures. The approved and marketed products are indicated for lesion access, lesion preparation, lesion therapy and lesion optimization, encompassing semi-compliant balloons and scoring balloons for pre-dilatation and lesion preparation, drug-coated balloons and stents for lesion therapy, non-compliant balloons for post-dilatation, and specialty catheters.

Overall Performance in the First Half of 2025

In the first half of 2025, the macroeconomic landscape and geopolitical situation presented significant challenges to the Group. Heightened trade protectionism created uncertainties that impacted the growth momentum in the US market, while also testing our global supply chain capabilities in effectively navigating international markets. Nevertheless, we achieved strong year-on-year growth in the US market despite tariff disruptions, demonstrating robust demand for the Group's quality products. Moreover, we have observed positive trends driven by continuous socioeconomic development in certain emerging markets, particularly in the APAC and EMEA regions, which were the key growth drivers in the first half of the year. However, this growth was partly offset by a decline in sales volume in the Japanese market and a decrease in the average selling price in the PRC market. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Group recorded revenue of US\$83.6 million, representing an increase of 5.9% as compared with the corresponding period last year. Sales volume during the Reporting Period reached 919,000 units, of which 779,000 units were proprietary products, representing an increase of 8.6% year-on-year. Gross profit was approximately US\$55.9 million which remained flat as compared to the corresponding period of last year.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company in the first half of 2025 amounted to US\$19.8 million, representing an increase of 5.1% year-on-year. Basic earnings per share for the first half of 2025 was US2.40 cents (first half of 2024: US2.28 cents). Core operating profit, being profit attributable to owners of the Company, excluding share-based compensation expenses, net tax credit from deferred tax asset in relation to tax losses and finance income/costs, amounted to US\$15.1 million, up by 11.4% year-on-year. 2025 marks the 25th anniversary of the Group. In appreciation of the long-standing support from Shareholders, the Board has resolved to declare a special dividend of HK15 cents per ordinary share in cash. Together with the final dividend of HK10 cents per ordinary share for the year ended December 31, 2024 paid on June 16, 2025, Shareholders will receive a total dividend of HK25 cents in 2025.

Performance by Geographical Market

APAC

In the first half of 2025, revenue from the APAC market continued to rise significantly, climbing to US\$27.3 million and achieving year-on-year growth of 14.0%. The Indonesian market achieved exceptional progress, with both proprietary and third-party products witnessing impressive growth. Additionally, the increasing adoption of Scoreflex TRIO in Singapore and Malaysia has contributed considerably to the revenue growth.

EMEA

In the first half of 2025, revenue generated from EMEA significantly increased by 17.0% to US\$22.4 million. The increase was mainly attributable to the rise in sales of the Group's proprietary balloon products in direct sales markets such as Germany, France and Spain, as well as distributor sales markets including the United Kingdom, Slovakia and the Czech Republic.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Japan

During the first half of 2025, the revenue from Japan declined by 14.8% year-on-year to US\$16.1 million. This was mainly due to the decrease in sales volume after shifting the sales strategy to focus less on products with lower selling prices, including certain coronary balloons. Despite a decline in revenue in the Japanese market in the first half of the year, a significant reduction in sales and marketing expenses for this market effectively mitigated the impact of the revenue decline on profitability.

The PRC

Following the gradual implementation of the Hebei-Beijing-Tianjin 3+N volume-based procurement (“VBP”) program in mid-2024, the product mix in the PRC market saw a shift towards a higher proportion of VBP products. In particular, the sales volume of standard balloons, including Sapphire II PRO, Sapphire 3, and Sapphire II NC, increased in the first half of 2025. However, due to the decline in the average selling price resulting from the increased sale of VBP products, revenue from the PRC decreased by 5.1% year-on-year to US\$9.7 million for the first half of 2025.

The US

Despite tariff disruptions, revenue from the US market rose significantly in the first half of 2025 to US\$8.0 million, representing a 20.0% year-on-year increase. This growth was fueled by a notable upsurge in the sales volume of coronary standard and scoring balloons and peripheral balloons during the Reporting Period, including high selling price product, Scoreflex NC balloon.

Operating Highlights

To achieve continuous success in the increasingly competitive medical device industry, we have strategically focused on enhancing OrbusNeich’s brand value. This focus has clearly differentiated us from our competitors through our direct market presence, excellent sales support, commitment to innovation, and comprehensive product portfolio for PCI and PTA procedure.

Sales and marketing

OrbusNeich maintains an extensive sales network covering over 70 countries and regions through its direct sales teams and distributor network.

The Group believes that the direct sales model enhances communication between frontline personnel and healthcare professionals, thereby strengthening sales support while gathering valuable clinical insights that inspire product innovation. In the first half of 2025, the acquisition of a Taiwan-based distributor successfully transitioned the Taiwan market from a distributor model to a direct sales model. This expansion brings the total number of direct sales teams to 13 markets, including the Mainland of China, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Macau, Malaysia, Monaco, Singapore, Spain, Switzerland, and Taiwan, further solidifying the Group’s global market influence. As of June 30, 2025, it had a total of 286 sales and marketing personnel (as of December 31, 2024: 266) and 309 distributors (as of December 31, 2024: 329). During the Reporting Period, direct sales and distributor sales contributed approximately US\$48.3 million and US\$35.3 million, respectively, accounting for 57.7% and 42.3% of the Group’s total revenue.

To reinforce its brand recognition, the Group is continuously enhancing the professionalism of its salesforce through comprehensive training and development programs for both direct sales teams and distributors. Multiple training initiatives have been launched in the first half of 2025 for new products including eucaLimus, SUPPORT C, and VITUS. Meanwhile, the Group organized or participated in around 48 seminars, workshops, conferences, and discussion panels worldwide during the first half of 2025, including global congresses such as EuroPCR, the DGK Annual Conference, and TCTAP, as well as two Physician Exchange Program sessions in Malaysia and Vietnam, to facilitate communication with physicians.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Third-party product collaboration

The Group's global commercialization expertise is recognized by other medical device manufacturers. Building on the successful collaboration with SonoScape Medical Corp. ("**SonoScape**") in the distribution of intravascular ultrasound ("**IVUS**") products in Hong Kong and Macau last year, the Group has entered into a sole and exclusive distribution agreement with Sonoscape to distribute its IVUS products in Singapore and Malaysia. As of June 30, 2025, the Group has extended the partnership to include four direct sales markets, namely France, Germany, Spain and Switzerland, as well as six other distributor markets in Europe.

Product development

The Group is committed to the research and development of product design, material processing, and manufacturing processes. As of June 30, 2025, it owned more than 250 granted patents and published patent applications globally across key jurisdictions worldwide, including over 41 and 90 granted patents and published patent applications in the US and PRC, respectively. Such research and development activities enable the Group to develop innovative products with demonstrable performance advantages and enhance market differentiation while broadening its product portfolio.

The Group's US clinical trial for Sapphire 3 is progressing on schedule, with patient enrollment expected to be completed in Q4 2025. This clinical study aims to support the FDA registration submission with CTO indication, which significantly differentiates the product from other conventional semi-compliant balloons on the market.

In addition, in the first half of 2025, the Group obtained CE Marks for JADE PLUS and Teleport Glide, PMDA approvals for Teleport Glide and Scoreflex QUAD, FDA approvals for the COREPASS Modular Microcatheter, and NMPA approval for the guiding catheter. As of June 30, 2025, the Group had an aggregate of over 55 approved products, including 32 PMDA approved products, 42 CE marked products, 20 FDA cleared or approved products, and 23 NMPA approved products. The Group also submitted the registration application for Scoreflex TRIO, Sapphire ULTRA, Sapphire NC ULTRA, Sapphire NC 24, JADE PLUS, Teleport XT and Teleport Glide to the NMPA, and applications for the Vascaid Aspiration Catheter and GCE Large Lumen to the PMDA during the first half of 2025.

The Group's robust product pipeline also includes various products currently in the design stage. For example, in the coronary space, the clinical study for the proprietary paclitaxel drug-coated balloon Sapphire PTX will commence in Japan near the end of 2025. In the peripheral space, the application for the JADE Score peripheral scoring balloon's approval is expected to be submitted to the PMDA in 2026.

Production facilities

As a multinational medical device company, OrbusNeich operates production facilities in different parts of the world, including Shenzhen, the PRC; Hoevelaken, the Netherlands; and Weil am Rhein, Germany. Facilities in different locations are critical to the Group's ability to navigate the changing geopolitical landscape.

Since the acquisition of eucatech AG in late 2023, the Group has invested various resources to restore its production capabilities. During the first half of 2025, production gradually ramped up to supply products for both sales and clinical registries. Combining the production capacity in Shenzhen and Hoevelaken, the Group's aggregate annual production capacity amounted to approximately 2.1 million units of balloons and stents as of June 30, 2025.

To meet future production needs, the Group is constructing its largest R&D and manufacturing facility in Hangzhou, the PRC. Construction of the main structure was completed in August 2025 and renovation work is expected to begin in the second half of the year. The new facility is anticipated to begin operation in 2027, adding an annual production capacity of 2.4 million units.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)**Joint venture**

During the first half of 2025, OrbusNeich P&F, a joint venture focusing on the development, manufacturing and commercialization of innovative structural heart products, continued to advance clinical trials of TricValve in the PRC. In order to accelerate patient enrollment, the number of participating sites increased from 13 at the end of 2024 to 21. Additionally, the joint venture is actively promoting TricValve's hospital access in the Greater Bay Area ("GBA") through the Hong Kong & Macau Registered Drugs and Medical Devices Access to GBA Program. A key milestone was achieved in July of this year with the successful implantation performed at Sun Yat-sen Memorial Hospital, Sun Yat-sen University, marking TricValve's first commercial implantation in the Mainland of China. In addition to TricValve, OrbusNeich P&F has a comprehensive pipeline of structural heart interventional devices, including Vienna Aortic Valve, a self-expandable TAVR product; a balloon expandable aortic valve product and a transcatheter mitral valve replacement product.

Outlook

In the first half of 2025, the Group recorded exceptional revenue growth in the EMEA and APAC regions and the US market. Looking ahead, continued advancements in healthcare in emerging markets will further drive sales in the APAC region. An important growth strategy for the EMEA and APAC markets is to transition selected markets from a distributor sales model to a direct sales model, with the aim of strengthening market presence and increasing revenue. Following the acquisition of the Taiwan distributor in the first half of the year, we will expedite local product registrations to expand its portfolio. In the second half of the year, the Group plans to establish direct sales teams in Belgium and the Netherlands to further expand its direct market presence in Europe. Additionally, with the completion of clinical registration and regulatory approvals for eucaLimus, SUPPORT C and VITUS expected by year-end, these products are set to drive revenue growth for the Group.

For the Japanese market, the next-generation non-slip balloon, Scoreflex QUAD, received PMDA approval in the first half of the year and is scheduled for launch in Q4 2025. The Group expects that the superior performance and premium pricing of the product will help reverse the decline in revenue in the Japanese market. Furthermore, with additional new products, including an aspiration catheter, a dual lumen catheter and a large lumen guide catheter extension, expected to obtain PMDA approval before the end of the year, the Group believes that revenue from Japan will regain its growth momentum.

Regarding the PRC market, the Henan Provincial Medical Security Bureau recently convened a research meeting regarding the draft guidelines for the Henan Interprovincial Alliance VBP program, with implementation expected by the end of 2025. The Group will leverage its first-mover advantage of its Scoreflex scoring balloon to actively participate in this VBP initiative. While the expansion of VBP will inevitably lead to a short-term decline in average selling prices, participation in VBP will accelerate hospital access for the Group's products. This strategy not only enhances hospital coverage for products included in the VBP program but also facilitates the commercialization of other portfolio products. In the first half of the year, the increased sales volume of Sapphire balloons, microcatheters, and guide catheter extensions in the PRC market underscored the effectiveness of this strategy. The Group will continue to diversify its product portfolio in the PRC market and has submitted registration applications to NMPA for products such as Scoreflex TRIO, Sapphire ULTRA, Sapphire NC ULTRA and JADE PLUS.

For the US market, as China-US trade negotiations show signs of progress, the tariffs levied on the Group's exports to the United States have been reduced from a peak of 145% to the current 30%. The Group will work closely with its US distributor, Abbott Laboratories, to capitalize on this favorable opportunity and expedite shipments to the US market. We are optimistic that the US market will maintain robust growth throughout the year. To more effectively address the impact of potential long-term tariffs, the Group will further leverage its advantage of possessing diversified production facilities in multiple locations. We will register products from different origins with the relevant regulatory authorities to ensure that our supply chain maintains sufficient resilience to navigate potential trade barriers.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

To complement these efforts, we implement a key growth strategy that focuses on diversifying the product portfolio to drive revenue growth and achieve economies of scale. Regarding our strategic collaboration with SonoScape, the Group is working on the local product registration process and executing marketing initiatives. This partnership is positioned to generate additional revenue for the Group in the medium term. In the future, the Group will continue to actively pursue strategic collaborations, particularly with Chinese peers with strong internationalization ambitions, by capitalizing on our extensive global footprint, high brand value, and seasoned overseas sales teams.

Overall, the Group is optimistic about its prospects thanks to the easing of tariff disputes, strong growth in emerging markets, the commercialization of new proprietary products, and third-party product collaborations. Furthermore, our strong financial position, with cash and bank balances of approximately US\$237.1 million as of June 30, 2025, provides ample liquidity to fund potential acquisitions and the construction of new manufacturing facilities. In light of the solid financial position and in celebration of the Group's 25th anniversary, the Board has resolved to declare a special dividend of HK15 cents per ordinary share in cash, demonstrating the Group's commitment to creating value for its Shareholders.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

REVENUE

By business line

	For the six months ended			
	June 30,			
	2025	2024	Change	
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	%
Coronary interventional medical devices				
Scoring balloons	28,607	27,312	1,295	4.7%
Non-compliant balloons	17,919	16,915	1,004	5.9%
Semi-compliant balloons	17,003	15,619	1,384	8.9%
Stents	5,495	5,644	(149)	-2.6%
Peripheral interventional medical devices				
Balloons	7,198	6,127	1,071	17.5%
Other medical devices	2,688	3,444	(756)	-22.0%
Third-party products	4,640	3,849	791	20.6%
Total	83,550	78,910	4,640	5.9%

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Our revenue increased by US\$4.6 million from US\$78.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$83.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to (i) a US\$1.3 million increase in revenue generated from our scoring balloon products as result of the increase in sales volume of our Scoreflex TRIO scoring balloons in certain APAC and EMEA direct sales countries such as Singapore, Malaysia, Germany and Switzerland, offset by the decrease in sales volume in Japan; (ii) a US\$1.0 million increase in revenue generated from our non-compliant balloon products as a result of the increase in sales volume of our Sapphire NC 24 coronary balloons in certain APAC and EMEA countries such as Malaysia, France and Germany, as well as the US market; (iii) a US\$1.4 million increase in revenue generated from our semi-compliant balloon products due to the increase in sales volume of Sapphire 3 coronary balloons in certain APAC and EMEA direct sales countries such as Malaysia, Indonesia, Spain, France and Germany, offset by the decrease in sales volume of Sapphire II PRO coronary balloons in certain EMEA countries such as Germany, South Africa and Saudi Arabia; (iv) a US\$1.1 million increase in revenue generated from our peripheral balloon products, primarily due to the increase in sales volume of our JADE OTW peripheral balloons in the US market; (v) a US\$0.8 million increase in revenue generated from the sales of third-party products, primarily due to the increase in sales volume of guidewires and guiding catheters in the Indonesia market; offset by, (vi) a US\$0.8 million decrease in revenue generated from the sales of other medical devices, primarily due to the decrease in sales volume of Teleport microcatheters and non-sterilized OEM balloon catheters; and (vii) a US\$0.1 million decrease in revenue generated from our coronary stents, primarily due to the net effect of (a) decrease in sales volume and average selling price of our COMBO Plus coronary stents as a result of reduction in reimbursement price since the second half of 2024 in the Japan market and (b) increase in sales volume in the Indonesia market.

By geographical area

	For the six months ended June 30,			
	2025 US\$'000	2024 US\$'000	Change US\$'000	%
APAC	27,311	23,955	3,356	14.0%
EMEA	22,429	19,170	3,259	17.0%
Japan	16,114	18,908	(2,794)	-14.8%
The PRC	9,652	10,176	(524)	-5.1%
United States	8,044	6,701	1,343	20.0%
Total	83,550	78,910	4,640	5.9%

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Our revenue increased by US\$4.6 million from US\$78.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$83.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to (i) a US\$3.4 million increase in revenue generated from the APAC market, as a result of (a) increase in sales volume of COMBO Plus coronary stents, Scoreflex NC scoring balloons, as well as the increase in sales volume of third-party products in Indonesia; (b) increase in sales volume of Sapphire 3 and Sapphire NC 24 coronary balloons in the Malaysia market; and (c) increase in sales volume of Scoreflex TRIO scoring balloons in the Singapore and Malaysia markets; (ii) a US\$3.2 million increase in revenue generated from the EMEA market, primarily due to (a) an increase in sales volume of Sapphire 3, Sapphire NC 24 coronary balloons and Scoreflex TRIO scoring balloons in the Germany, Spain and France markets; and (b) an increase in sales volume of Scoreflex NC scoring balloons and Sapphire II NC coronary balloons in the United Kingdom market; (iii) a US\$1.3 million increase in revenue generated from the US market, primarily due to an increase in sales volume of Scoreflex NC scoring balloons and JADE OTW peripheral balloons, offset by, (iv) a US\$2.8 million decrease in revenue generated from the Japan market, mainly due to (a) decrease in sales volume of Scoreflex TRIO scoring balloons since there was a new cutting balloon launched by our competitor in late 2024; and (b) decrease in average selling prices of our COMBO Plus coronary stents as a result of the reduction in reimbursement price since the second half of 2024; and (v) a US\$0.5 million decrease in revenue generated from the PRC market, primarily due to the decrease in average selling price our Scoreflex scoring balloons as compared to the same period of 2024, after being included in Beijing-Tianjin-Hebei "3+N" Alliance volume-based procurement scheme since the second half of 2024 and the depreciation of Renminbi against US dollars.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales increased by 19.5% from US\$23.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$27.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to the overall increase in sales volume.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was US\$55.9 million and US\$55.8 million respectively. Gross profit margin for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were 66.9% and 70.7%, respectively. The decrease in gross profit margin was primarily due to (i) decrease in average selling prices in the PRC and Japan markets; (ii) decrease in sales volume in the Japan market, at which the product selling prices were higher than the Group average; and (iii) increase in sales volume in Indonesia market, at which the product selling prices were lower as compared to other markets.

Other income — net

Other income decreased by 30.8% from US\$0.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to the decrease in government grant to support our R&D projects in the PRC.

Other gains/(losses) — net

We recorded US\$1.1 million of net gains for the six months ended June 30, 2025, as compared to US\$0.9 million of net losses for the six months ended June 30, 2024, mainly due to the increase in net foreign exchange gains arising from the appreciation of Euro against US dollars.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 6.1% from US\$18.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$19.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, mainly due to (i) the increase in employee benefit expenses due to (a) reclassification of certain salary expenses previously recorded under general and administrative expenses to selling and marketing expenses according to the functions of respective teams; (b) overall salary increment of the Group; (c) the expansion of sales team for the APAC and US markets; and (d) the increase in headcount as a result of the acquisition of the Taiwan distributor in March 2025; (ii) the increase in travelling and entertainment expenses and delivery and warehouse expenses; offset by the decrease in product evaluation service fee and commission to dealers in the Japan market.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)**General and administrative expenses**

General and administrative expenses decreased by 6.8% from US\$12.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$12.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to the decrease in employee benefit expenses as a result of the reclassification of certain salary expenses previously recorded under general and administrative expenses to selling and marketing expenses according to the functions of respective teams, which was partially offset by the overall salary increment of the Group.

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses increased by 9.1% from US\$7.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$8.1 million for the same period of 2025, primarily due to (i) increase in service fee to contract research organizations for our pipeline products such as drug-coated balloons and (ii) product testing fees for new generation of scoring and peripheral balloons, offset by the decrease in clinical trial expenses for our Scoreflex TRIO scoring balloons.

Finance income — net

Finance income — net decreased from US\$6.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$4.7 million for the same period of 2025, primarily due to the decrease in interest income generated from fixed deposits as a result of the decrease in interest rate.

Share of loss of investment in a joint venture

Share of loss of investment in a joint venture increased by 21.7% from US\$0.7 million for six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$0.8 million for the same period of 2025, primarily due to the decrease in revenue as a result of decrease in sales volume of TricVavle and the increase in research and development expenses during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense decreased from US\$2.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$0.9 million for the same period of 2025, primarily due to the recognition of deferred tax asset in relation to tax losses in the US and Japan subsidiaries carried forward from prior years. As a result, the effective tax rates fell from 11.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to 4.5% for the same period of 2025.

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company

As a result of the foregoing, our profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company increased by 5.1% from US\$18.8 million for six months ended June 30, 2024 to US\$19.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, mainly due to increase in net foreign exchange gains and decrease in income tax expense, offset by the decrease in interest income and increase in selling and marketing expenses.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)**CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for Shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to Shareholders, return capital to Shareholders, issue new shares, utilization of banking facilities or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt to asset ratio. The capital structure of the Group consists of Shareholders' equity. Capital is managed so as to maximize the return to Shareholders while maintaining a capital base to allow the Group to operate effectively in the market and sustain future development of the business.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group mainly financed its operations with its own working capital and equity funding.

As of June 30, 2025, the Group had US\$237.1 million of cash and bank balances, as compared to US\$248.6 million as of December 31, 2024. Such decrease was mainly attributable to the dividend payment to the Shareholders of US\$10.6 million during the Reporting Period.

The Group recorded total current assets of approximately US\$363.3 million as of June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024: US\$361.5 million) and total current liabilities of approximately US\$29.7 million as of June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024: US\$30.7 million). As of June 30, 2025, total current liabilities of the Group primarily included trade payables, and accruals and other payables amounting to approximately US\$23.5 million (December 31, 2024: US\$26.6 million). As of June 30, 2025, accruals and other payables mainly consisted of (i) accruals for employee benefit expenses of US\$5.1 million, (ii) payable in relation to the construction and renovation of the Group's new manufacturing facility in Hangzhou of US\$3.1 million, (iii) other tax payable of US\$2.6 million and (iv) accruals for royalty expenses of US\$1.1 million.

Trade receivables in terms of debtor turnover days for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was increased to 96 days (six months ended June 30, 2024: 86 days), while trade payables in terms of creditor turnover days for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was decreased to 39 days (six months ended June 30, 2024: 43 days).

Current ratio (calculated by dividing the total current assets by the total current liabilities) of the Group was approximately 12.2 times as of June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024: 11.8 times).

NET CURRENT ASSETS

The Group's net current assets as of June 30, 2025 were US\$333.5 million, representing an increase of 0.8% compared to net current assets of US\$330.7 million as of December 31, 2024.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Japanese Yen, Indonesian Rupiah, Renminbi and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Group's subsidiaries' functional currency, US dollar.

Our management manages the foreign exchange risks by performing regular review and monitoring our foreign exchange exposure. Our management has also set up a policy to require the subsidiaries of our Group to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currencies.

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Group recorded net foreign exchange gains of US\$1.5 million (six months ended June 30, 2024: net foreign exchange losses of US\$0.7 million).

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

For the Reporting Period, the Group's total capital expenditures amounted to approximately US\$11.4 million, which principally consisted of expenditures for the purchases of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and right-of-use assets.

CHARGE ON ASSETS

As of June 30, 2025, the Group did not have any charge on assets.

TREASURY POLICY

The Directors will continue to follow the Group's prudent treasury policy to manage its financial resources, with the objective of maintaining its highly liquid position to ensure future growth opportunities would be captured when they arise.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD AND FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

Our Group's investment strategy for significant investments is to identify investment opportunities with growth potential that facilitate our expansion of product portfolio, strengthen our R&D capabilities, broaden our hospital coverage and increase our market penetration.

The Group intends to utilize the net proceeds raised from the Global Offering according to the plans set out in the section headed "Use of Proceeds from Listing" in this interim report.

There were no significant investments held with carrying amount accounting for more than 5% of the Group's total assets as of June 30, 2025, nor was there any plan authorized by the Board for other material investments or additions of capital assets as at the date of this interim report.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

There were no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Reporting Period.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities as of June 30, 2025.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group did not have any outstanding hedge contracts or financial derivative instruments as of June 30, 2025.

OTHER INFORMATION

CHANGES OF INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE DIRECTORS

Changes in information in relation to the Directors which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules since the date of 2024 annual report of the Company are set out below:

- Mr. Ching Chung John CHOW has resigned as the Non-executive Director of the Company with effect from March 8, 2025.
- Mr. Ka Keung LAU *BBS, MH, JP*, has been appointed as the independent non-executive director of West China Cement Limited (stock code: 2233) with effect from March 24, 2025.

Save as disclosed above, there was no change to any information required to be disclosed in relation to any Director pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As of June 30, 2025, we employed 1,432 employees.

The employee benefit expense, including Directors' remuneration, was approximately US\$31.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, as compared to approximately US\$29.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. The remuneration package of employees generally includes salary and bonus elements. In general, the Group determines the remuneration package based on the qualifications, position and performance of its employees. The Group also makes contributions to statutory social insurance fund (including pension plans, medical insurance, work-related injury insurance, unemployment insurance and childbirth insurance) and housing provident fund as applicable in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

The Group invests in continuing education and training programs for the management staff and other employees to upgrade their skills and knowledge continuously. It provides its employees with regular feedback as well as internal and external training in various areas, such as product knowledge, project development and team building. It also assesses the employees based on their performance to determine their salary, promotion and career development.

In addition, the Company has adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Share Award Scheme A and the Share Award Scheme B. Please refer to the section headed "Share Incentive Schemes" in this interim report for further details.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF THE DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As of June 30, 2025, the interests and short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) held by the Directors and chief executive of the Company which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or have been entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or otherwise have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules were as follows:

Interests in Shares or Underlying Shares of the Company

Name of Director/ Chief Executive	Capacity	No. of Shares ⁽¹⁾	Number of Underlying Shares	Aggregate Interest ⁽¹⁾	Approximate Percentage of Shareholding Interest ⁽⁵⁾
Mr. David CHIEN	Interest of controlled corporation	521,523,844 (L) ⁽²⁾	—	521,523,844 (L)	62.99%
Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU	Interest of controlled corporation	521,523,844 (L) ⁽²⁾	—	521,523,844 (L)	62.99%
Mr. Wing Shing CHEN	Beneficial owner	—	400,000 (L) ⁽³⁾	400,000 (L)	0.048%
Mr. Ching Chung John CHOW (Resignation effective from March 8, 2025)	Beneficial owner	307,143 (L)	200,000 (L) ⁽⁴⁾	507,143 (L)	0.06%

Notes:

- (1) The letter "L" denotes the person's long position in the Shares.
- (2) Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU holds 55% and 45% of shareholdings of HART, respectively. As such, under the SFO, each of Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU is deemed to be interested in 521,523,844 Shares held by HART.
- (3) Mr. Wing Shing CHEN is interested in 400,000 underlying shares of the Company by virtue of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme of the Company. For further details, please refer to the section headed "Share Incentive Schemes" below.
- (4) Mr. Ching Chung John CHOW is interested in 200,000 underlying shares of the Company by virtue of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme of the Company. For further details, please refer to the section headed "Share Incentive Schemes" below.
- (5) The calculations were based on the number of Shares which each person is interested in (whether directly or indirectly interested or deemed to be interested) as a percentage of the total number of issued Shares (i.e. 827,968,337 Shares) as of June 30, 2025.

Save as disclosed above, as of June 30, 2025, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would be required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

Other Information (continued)

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As of June 30, 2025, so far as is known to the Directors, the following persons had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares which would need to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO:

Interests in Shares or Underlying Shares of the Company

Name of Substantial Shareholder	Capacity	No. of Shares ⁽¹⁾	Approximate Percentage of Shareholding Interest ⁽⁴⁾
HART	Beneficial owner	521,523,844 (L) ⁽²⁾	62.99%
Mr. David CHIEN	Interest of controlled corporation	521,523,844 (L) ⁽²⁾	62.99%
Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU	Interest of controlled corporation	521,523,844 (L) ⁽²⁾	62.99%
Suzhou Red Earth Yezu Investment Ltd. ("SZYJ")	Beneficial owner	69,961,095 (L) ⁽³⁾	8.45%
Suzhou Laterite Industry Poly Venture Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership)* (蘇州紅土業聚創業投資合夥企業 (有限合夥)) ("Suzhou VC")	Interest of controlled corporation	69,961,095 (L) ⁽³⁾	8.45%
Shenzhen Venture Capital Manufacturing Transformation and Upgrading Advance Materials Fund (Limited Partnership)* (深創投製造業轉型升級新材料基金 (有限合夥)) ("Shenzhen VC")	Interest of controlled corporation	69,961,095 (L) ⁽³⁾	8.45%
Shenzhen Venture Capital Laterite Private Equity Investment Fund Management (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.* (深創投紅土私募 股權投資基金管理(深圳)有限公司) ("Shenzhen VC Fund Management")	Interest of controlled corporation	69,961,095 (L) ⁽³⁾	8.45%
Shenzhen Capital Group Co., Ltd. ("SCGC")	Interest of controlled corporation	96,440,655 (L) ⁽³⁾	11.65%

Notes:

- (1) The letter "L" denotes the person's long position in the Shares.
- (2) Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU holds 55% and 45% of shareholdings of HART, respectively. As such, under the SFO, each of Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU is deemed to be interested in 521,523,844 Shares held by HART.
- (3) SCGC Capital Holding Company Limited ("SCGC Capital"), SZYJ and HTYL Investment Holdings Limited ("HTYL") hold 12,477,138, 69,961,095 and 14,002,422 Shares, respectively. SZYJ is wholly owned by Suzhou VC, which Shenzhen VC is the limited partner holding 99.9981% of the partnership interest and Shenzhen VC Fund Management is the general partner holding 0.0019% of the partnership interest. Shenzhen VC Fund Management is wholly owned by SCGC. Each of SCGC Capital and HTYL is controlled by SCGC. As such, under the SFO, SCGC is deemed to be interested in the Shares collectively held by SZYJ, SCGC Capital, and HTYL.

Other Information (continued)

- (4) The calculations were based on the number of Shares which each person is interested in (whether directly or indirectly interested or deemed to be interested) as a percentage of the total number of issued Shares (i.e. 827,968,337 Shares) as of June 30, 2025.

Save as disclosed above, as of June 30, 2025, the Directors were not aware of any persons who had an interest or short position in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company which would need to be disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be required, pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM LISTING

The table below sets forth the intended application of the net proceeds and actual usage up to June 30, 2025:

Intended application	Unutilized net proceeds as of December 31, 2024		Utilized net proceeds from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025	Unutilized net proceeds as of June 30, 2025	Expected timetable for the use of unutilized net proceeds
	(US\$ million)	(%)	(US\$ million)	(US\$ million)	
For the development and commercialization of our pipeline products					
(i) for the ongoing R&D activities for new generation of neuro interventional products; and	1.4	4.4%	—	1.4	By the end of 2025
(ii) to support the expansion of our R&D team in our Shenzhen facility	0.3	1.0%	(0.3)	—	N/A
For the expansion of our production capacities					
(i) to construct and renovate new facilities to be built on the land acquired in 2023 with area of approximately 20,000 sq.m; and	24.4	77.2%	(7.8)	16.6	By the end of 2026
(ii) to purchase new machinery and equipment for the new manufacturing site	4.2	13.3%	—	4.2	By the end of 2027
For working capital and other general corporate purposes	1.3	4.1%	(0.3)	1.0	By the end of 2027
Total	31.6	100.0%	(8.4)	23.2	

The expected timetable for utilizing the remaining proceeds is based on the best estimates of the future market conditions made by the Group. It may be subject to change based on the current and future development of market conditions.

Other Information (continued)

SHARE INCENTIVE SCHEMES**1. Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme**

The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme was approved and adopted by ONM Group Ltd. on December 18, 2020 and was assigned to the Company on September 21, 2021.

No option or award under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be granted after the Listing Date, although provisions of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will in all other respects remain in full force and effect to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any options granted pursuant to the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on or prior to the Listing Date or otherwise as may be required in accordance with the provisions of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and options granted prior thereto but not yet exercised shall continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.

Save as disclosed in the table below, no other options have been granted or agreed to be granted by our Company under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.

2. Post-IPO Share Option Scheme

We have adopted the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme on December 5, 2022 and amended on June 6, 2024.

The total number of options available for grant under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme at the beginning and the end of the Reporting Period was 76,604,993 Shares and 76,604,993 Shares (representing 9.25% of the total number of Shares in issue as of June 30, 2025 and the date of this interim report), respectively. No options have been granted or agreed to be granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme during the Reporting Period.

3. Share Award Scheme A

We have adopted the Share Award Scheme A on March 8, 2023. The awarded shares will be satisfied by existing Shares to be purchased by trustee on the market as instructed from the Board from time to time.

The total number of awards available for grant under the Share Award Scheme A at the beginning and the end of the Reporting Period was 80,026,993 and 80,026,993 Shares (representing 9.67% of the total number of Shares in issue as of June 30, 2025 and the date of this interim report), respectively.

4. Share Award Scheme B

We have adopted the Share Award Scheme B on May 16, 2023. The awarded shares will be satisfied by existing Shares to be purchased by trustee on the market as instructed from the Board from time to time.

The total number of awards available for grant under the Share Award Scheme B at the beginning and the end of the Reporting Period was 82,276,993 and 82,276,993 Shares (representing 9.94% of the total number of Shares in issue as of June 30, 2025 and the date of this interim report), respectively.

Other Information (continued)

The table below shows details of the movements in the number of share options and awards granted under the Share Incentive Schemes during the Reporting Period. Please also refer to Note 16 of the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the fair value of options on the date of grant and the accounting standard and policy adopted.

Name or category of grantees		Outstanding as of January 1, 2025	Date of grant	Granted	Lapsed	Outstanding as of June 30, 2025
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme	Note 1					
<i>Directors</i>						
Wing Shing CHEN	Note 2	400,000	January 1, 2021	—	—	400,000
Ching Chung John CHOW	Note 2	200,000	January 1, 2021	—	200,000	—
<i>(Resignation effective from March 8, 2025)</i>						
Sub-total		600,000		—	200,000	400,000
<i>Other employees</i>						
	Note 2	2,440,000	January 1, 2021	—	—	2,440,000
	Note 3	5,024,000	January 1, 2021	—	140,000	4,884,000
	Note 4	48,500	January 1, 2021	—	—	48,500
Sub-total		7,512,500		—	140,000	7,372,500
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme — total		8,112,500		—	340,000	7,772,500
Post-IPO Share Option Scheme	Note 5					
<i>Employees</i>	Note 6	5,064,500	July 10, 2023	—	437,500	4,627,000
Share Option Schemes — total	Note 7	13,177,000		—	777,500	12,399,500
Share Award Scheme A	Note 8					
<i>Employees</i>	Note 9	1,550,000	April 1, 2024	—	—	1,550,000
	Note 10	950,000	September 2, 2024	—	—	950,000
	Note 11	250,000	September 2, 2024	—	—	250,000
Sub-total		2,750,000		—	—	2,750,000
Share Award Scheme B	Note 12					
<i>Employees</i>	Note 13	135,000	April 1, 2024	—	—	135,000
	Note 14	365,000	April 1, 2024	—	—	365,000
Sub-total		500,000		—	—	500,000
Share Award Schemes — total		3,250,000		—	—	3,250,000

Other Information (continued)

Notes:

- (1) There were no share options exercised and cancelled during the Reporting Period.
- (2) With vesting commencement date on January 1, 2022 and a 48-month vesting period. Options are exercisable upon completion of the Global Offering (as defined in the Prospectus) until January 1, 2031, being the 10th anniversary of the date of the grant letter, at an exercise price of HK\$5.85.
- (3) With vesting commencement date on January 1, 2022 and a 48-month vesting period. Options are exercisable upon completion of the Global Offering (as defined in the Prospectus) until January 1, 2031, being the 10th anniversary of the date of the grant letter, at an exercise price of HK\$7.8.
- (4) Options with exercise price of HK\$3.9 with no vesting period. Options are exercisable upon completion of the Global Offering (as defined in the Prospectus) until January 1, 2031, being the 10th anniversary of the date of the grant letter.
- (5) There were no share options exercised and cancelled during the Reporting Period.
- (6) Options with exercise price of HK\$9.0 with a vesting period in four tranches: 25% of which shall be vested on the first, second, third and fourth anniversary of the date of grant, respectively. The exercise period shall be 10 years from the date of grant and the options granted shall lapse at the expiry of 10 years from the date of grant. There is no performance target attached to the options granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$8.7 per Share.
- (7) The number of Shares that may be issued in respect of options granted under all share option schemes during the Reporting Period divided by the weighted average number of Shares of the relevant class in issue for the period was 1.51%.
- (8) There were no awards vested or cancelled during the Reporting Period.
- (9) With no purchase price and shall be vested in three tranches: 30% of which shall be vested on the third and fourth anniversary and 40% of which shall be vested on fifth anniversary of the date of grant, respectively. There is no performance target attached to the awards granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share. The fair value of the awards on the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share.
- (10) With no purchase price and shall be vested in three tranches: 30% of which shall be vested on the third and fourth anniversary and 40% of which shall be vested on fifth anniversary of the date of grant, respectively. There is no performance target attached to the awards granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$3.28 per Share. The fair value of the awards on the date of grant was HK\$3.28 per Share.
- (11) With no purchase price and shall be vested in one tranche: 100% of which shall be vested on the third anniversary of the date of grant. There is no performance target attached to the awards granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$3.28 per Share. The fair value of the awards on the date of grant was HK\$3.28 per Share.
- (12) There were no awards vested or cancelled during the Reporting Period.
- (13) With no purchase price and shall be vested in three tranches: approximately 33.3% of which shall be vested on December 28, 2024, December 28, 2025 and December 28, 2026, respectively. There is no performance target attached to the awards granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share. The fair value of the awards on the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share.
- (14) With no purchase price and shall be vested in three tranches: 30% of which shall be vested on the third and fourth anniversary and 40% of which shall be vested on fifth anniversary of the date of grant, respectively. There is no performance target attached to the awards granted. The closing price of the Shares on the business day immediately before the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share. The fair value of the awards on the date of grant was HK\$3.22 per Share.

BANK LOANS AND OTHER BORROWINGS

As of June 30, 2025, the Group had no bank loan and other borrowing.

GEARING RATIO

Gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as bank loans and other borrowings less cash and bank balances. As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Group has a net cash position.

DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

2025 marks the 25th anniversary of the Group. In appreciation of the long-standing support from Shareholders, the Board has resolved to declare a special dividend of HK15 cents per ordinary share in cash payable to Shareholders whose names are on the register of members of the Company as of Wednesday, September 24, 2025. Together with the final dividend of HK10 cents per ordinary share for the year ended December 31, 2024 paid on Monday, June 16, 2025, Shareholders will receive a total dividend of HK25 cents in 2025.

For the purpose of determining Shareholders who qualify for the special dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, September 22, 2025 to Wednesday, September 24, 2025, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the special dividend, all transfers of shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, September 19, 2025 (Hong Kong Time), being the last registration date. The special dividend will be payable on or around Monday, October 6, 2025.

CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES, OPTIONS, WARRANTS AND SIMILAR RIGHTS

Save as disclosed in the section headed "Share Incentive Schemes" in this interim report, the Company had no outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants and similar rights during the Reporting Period and there was no issue or grant of any convertible securities, options, warrants and similar rights during the Reporting Period.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities (including sale of Treasury Shares). As of June 30, 2025, the Company did not hold any Treasury Shares.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES AND DEBENTURES

Save for the Share Incentive Schemes as disclosed in the section headed "Share Incentive Schemes" in this interim report, at no time during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this interim report, was the Company or any of its holding companies, subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries, a party to any arrangement that would enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of acquisition of the shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the Directors or any of their spouses or children under the age of 18 were granted any right to subscribe for the equity or debt securities of the Company or any other body corporate or had exercised any such right.

Other Information (continued)

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company strives to maintain high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the interests of its Shareholders and to enhance corporate value and accountability.

During the Reporting Period, the Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code, except as expressly described below.

Pursuant to Code Provision C.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. David CHIEN is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. With extensive experience in the medical devices industry and having served in the Company since its establishment, Mr. David CHIEN is in charge of overall strategic planning and policy execution of the Group. The Board considers that vesting the roles of chairman and chief executive officer in the same person is beneficial to the management of the Group. The balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the Board and the senior management which comprises experienced and diverse individuals. The Board currently comprises three Executive Directors, two Non-executive Directors and three Independent Non-executive Directors, and therefore has a strong independent element in its composition.

The Company will continue to review and enhance its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the Corporate Governance Code.

SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the “Policy regarding Dealing in the Securities of a Listed Company by Directors, Managers and Employees” (the “**Policy**”) which incorporates the Model Code as set out in Appendix C3 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors and the relevant employees. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, all of them have confirmed that they have complied with the Policy (and the Model Code) for the Reporting Period.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Saved as disclosed in this interim report, there is no other important event affecting the Group since June 30, 2025 and up to the date of this interim report.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and this interim report, and considered that the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in compliance with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules and all other applicable legal requirements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Company's independent auditor, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of OrbusNeich Medical Group Holdings Limited
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 26 to 55, which comprises the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet of OrbusNeich Medical Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at June 30, 2025 and the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and selected explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”). The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” as issued by the HKICPA. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the HKICPA.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, August 15, 2025

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	5	83,550	78,910
Cost of sales	8	(27,653)	(23,134)
Gross profit		55,897	55,776
Other income — net	6	117	169
Other gains/(losses) — net	7	1,099	(897)
Selling and distribution expenses	8	(19,632)	(18,510)
General and administrative expenses	8	(12,025)	(12,903)
Research and development expenses	8	(8,074)	(7,398)
Net impairment losses on financial assets		(549)	(366)
Operating profit		16,833	15,871
Finance income		4,856	6,199
Finance costs		(112)	(126)
Finance income — net		4,744	6,073
Share of loss of investment in a joint venture		(802)	(659)
Profit before income tax		20,775	21,285
Income tax expense	9	(929)	(2,412)
Profit for the period		19,846	18,873
Profit for the period attributable to			
Owners of the Company		19,785	18,828
Non-controlling interests		61	45
		19,846	18,873
Earnings per share	11	US cents	US cents
Basic		2.40	2.28
Diluted		2.40	2.28

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Note		
Profit for the period	19,846	18,873
Other comprehensive income/(loss):		
<i>Item that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	(219)	53
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
Currency translation differences	6,008	(4,055)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax	5,789	(4,002)
Total comprehensive income for the period	25,635	14,871
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to		
Owners of the Company	25,577	14,887
Non-controlling interests	58	(16)
	25,635	14,871

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2025

	Note	June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	12	29,136	21,197
Right-of-use assets	12	6,575	6,404
Deferred income tax assets		7,642	5,307
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		1,130	1,300
Intangible assets	12	10,486	9,755
Goodwill		11,145	10,205
Interest in a joint venture	13	14,111	13,613
Deposits and prepayments		2,318	1,772
Total non-current assets		82,543	69,553
Current assets			
Inventories		67,228	56,329
Trade receivables	14	44,670	41,679
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables		11,448	12,180
Amounts due from joint ventures		2,114	1,595
Tax recoverable		659	1,084
Cash and bank balances		237,140	248,590
Total current assets		363,259	361,457
Total assets		445,802	431,010
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital	15	414	414
Other reserves		427,426	431,652
Accumulated losses		(18,983)	(38,757)
		408,857	393,309
Non-controlling interests		1,126	1,068
Total equity		409,983	394,377

Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

As at June 30, 2025

	Note	June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities		2,134	2,417
Retirement benefit obligations		3,073	2,623
Deferred income tax liabilities		865	870
Total non-current liabilities		6,072	5,910
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	17	5,249	6,840
Accruals and other payables		18,266	19,720
Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss		500	—
Amount due to a joint venture		—	58
Current income tax liabilities		3,434	2,321
Lease liabilities		2,298	1,784
Total current liabilities		29,747	30,723
Total liabilities		35,819	36,633
Total equity and liabilities		445,802	431,010

The above interim condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

	Share capital US\$'000	Other reserves US\$'000	Accumulated losses US\$'000	Sub-total US\$'000	Non- controlling interest US\$'000	Total US\$'000
At January 1, 2025 (Audited)	414	431,652	(38,757)	393,309	1,068	394,377
Profit for the period	—	—	19,785	19,785	61	19,846
Other comprehensive income/(loss):						
— Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	—	—	(219)	(219)	—	(219)
— Currency translation differences	—	6,011	—	6,011	(3)	6,008
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax	—	6,011	(219)	5,792	(3)	5,789
Total comprehensive income	—	6,011	19,566	25,577	58	25,635
Transactions with owners:						
— Dividends declared and paid in respect of the previous year	—	(10,610)	—	(10,610)	—	(10,610)
— Employee share option schemes:						
— value of employee services	—	305	—	305	—	305
— forfeiture of share options	—	(211)	211	—	—	—
— Employee share award schemes:						
— value of employee services	—	276	—	276	—	276
— Transfer to statutory reserve	—	3	(3)	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners	—	(10,237)	208	(10,029)	—	(10,029)
At June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	414	427,426	(18,983)	408,857	1,126	409,983

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

	Share capital US\$'000	Other reserves US\$'000	Accumulated losses US\$'000	Sub-total US\$'000	Non- controlling interest US\$'000	Total US\$'000
At January 1, 2024 (Audited)	414	446,693	(78,707)	368,400	1,018	369,418
Profit for the period	—	—	18,828	18,828	45	18,873
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:						
— Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	—	—	53	53	—	53
— Currency translation differences	—	(3,994)	—	(3,994)	(61)	(4,055)
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax	—	(3,994)	53	(3,941)	(61)	(4,002)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income	—	(3,994)	18,881	14,887	(16)	14,871
Transactions with owners:						
— Dividends declared and paid in respect of the previous year	—	(10,615)	—	(10,615)	—	(10,615)
— Employee share option schemes:						
— value of employee services	—	730	—	730	—	730
— forfeiture of share options	—	(68)	68	—	—	—
— Employee share award schemes:						
— value of employee services	—	86	—	86	—	86
— acquisition of shares by the Trustee of the share award schemes	—	(722)	—	(722)	—	(722)
— Profit appropriations to statutory reserve	—	5	(5)	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners	—	(10,584)	63	(10,521)	—	(10,521)
At June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	414	432,115	(59,763)	372,766	1,002	373,768

The above condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash generated from operations	4,554	8,838
Income tax paid	(1,246)	(694)
Income tax refunded	100	67
Net cash inflow from operating activities	3,408	8,211
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(6,769)	(6,653)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment	76	66
Addition of right-of-use assets	—	(78)
Advance to a joint venture	(1,300)	(1,001)
Purchase of intangible assets	(1,053)	(470)
Payment for acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired	(1,284)	—
Decrease/(increase) in short-term bank deposits	36,791	(18,642)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(147)	(137)
Proceeds from disposals of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	12	112
Interest received	5,229	4,785
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities	31,555	(22,018)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Interest paid	(111)	(123)
Principal elements of lease payments	(1,076)	(948)
Repurchase of shares for share award schemes	—	(722)
Dividends paid to company's shareholders	(10,610)	(10,615)
Net cash outflow from financing activities	(11,797)	(12,408)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	23,166	(26,215)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	59,658	58,252
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	2,175	(1,501)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	84,999	30,536
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and bank balances	237,140	246,705
Less: Short-term bank deposits	(152,141)	(216,169)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	84,999	30,536

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

OrbusNeich Medical Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”), are principally engaged in the manufacturing, trading, sales and marketing of medical devices/instruments used for the treatment of coronary and peripheral vascular diseases.

The immediate and ultimate holding company is Harmony Tree Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. The ultimate controlling shareholders of the Group are Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU, spouse of Mr. David CHIEN (the “Controlling Shareholders”).

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in thousands of United State Dollar (“US\$’000”), unless otherwise stated.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2025 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”).

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared under historical cost convention, except for financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or other comprehensive income, which are carried at fair value.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

2.1 Amendments to standards adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following amendments to standards, for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing on January 1, 2025:

Amendments to HKAS 21

Lack of Exchangeability

The amendments listed above did not have any material impact on the amounts recognized in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**2.2 New and amendments to standards not yet adopted by the Group**

Certain new standards and amendments to standards have been published that are not mandatory for the financial year beginning January 1, 2025 and have not been early adopted by the Group in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial information:

		Effective for accounting year beginning on or after
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	January 1, 2026
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature — dependent Electricity	January 1, 2026
Annual Improvements	Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11	January 1, 2026
HKFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	January 1, 2027
HKFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	January 1, 2027
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	To be determined

The Group will adopt the above new and amendments to standards as and when they become effective. The directors of the Company have performed preliminary assessment and do not anticipate any significant impact on the Group's financial position and results of operations upon adopting these amendments to accounting standards and interpretation to existing HKFRS.

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**3.1 Financial risk factors**

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at December 31, 2024.

There have been no changes in any risk management policies since the financial year end.

Liquidity risk

Cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating entities of the Group and aggregated by Group finance. Group finance monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities at all times so that the Group does not breach borrowing limits or covenants (where applicable) on any of its borrowing facilities. Such forecasting takes into consideration the Group's debt financing plans, covenant compliance, compliance with internal balance sheet ratio targets and, if applicable external regulatory or legal requirements — for example, currency restrictions.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)***Liquidity risk (continued)*

The table below analyzes the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet dates to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Within 1 year or on demand US\$'000	Between 1 and 2 years US\$'000	Between 2 and 5 years US\$'000
At June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)			
Trade payables	5,249	—	—
Accruals and other payables	14,954	—	—
Lease liabilities	2,298	1,726	408
Interest payable on lease liabilities	140	70	13
	22,641	1,796	421
At December 31, 2024 (Audited)			
Trade payables	6,840	—	—
Accruals and other payables	17,031	—	—
Lease liabilities	1,784	1,629	788
Interest payable on lease liabilities	167	49	25
Amount due to a joint venture	58	—	—
	25,880	1,678	813

3.2 Fair value estimation

The table below analyzes the Group's financial instruments carried at fair value as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 by level of the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Such inputs are categorized into three levels within a fair value hierarchy as follows:

- **Level 1:** The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price already incorporates the market's assumptions with respect to changes in economic climate such as rising interest rates and inflation, as well as changes due to ESG risk. These instruments are included in Level 1.
- **Level 2:** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.
- **Level 3:** If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities and for instruments where ESG risk gives rise to a significant unobservable adjustment.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**3.2 Fair value estimation (continued)**

The following table presents the Group's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	Level 3 US\$'000
As at June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	
Financial asset	
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	
— Life insurance policies	1,130
Financial liabilities	
Financial liability at fair value through other comprehensive income	
— Retirement benefit obligations	3,073
Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss	
— Contingent considerations	500
As at December 31, 2024 (Audited)	
Financial asset	
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	
— Life insurance policies	1,300
Financial liability	
Financial liability at fair value through other comprehensive income	
— Retirement benefit obligations	2,623

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, there were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, and also no changes in valuation techniques (2024: Same).

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.2 Fair value estimation (continued)

Financial instrument in Level 3

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3.

The following table summarizes the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements for life insurance policies and retirement benefit obligations:

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	Unobservable input		Range of unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair values
Description					
Life insurance policies	1,130	Discount rate	Japan	0.6%–3.3%	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 0.5% would decrease or increase the valuation of the life insurance policies by 9.9% and 10.9%
Retirement benefit obligations	2,516	Discount rate	Japan	2.23%	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 0.5% would decrease or increase the valuation of the retirement benefit obligations of 4.7% and 5.1%
	441	Discount rate	Indonesia	7.0	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 1.0% would decrease or increase the valuation of the retirement benefit obligations of 8.1% and 9.4%
	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)	Unobservable input		Range of unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair values
Description					
Life insurance policies	1,300	Discount rate	Japan	0.0%–1.9%	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 0.5% would decrease or increase the valuation of the life insurance policies by 10.1% and 11.2%
Retirement benefit obligations	2,061	Discount rate	Japan	0.95%	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 0.5% would decrease or increase the valuation of the retirement benefit obligations of 5.0% and 5.5%
	465	Discount rate	Indonesia	7.0%	Increase or decrease in discount rate by 1.0% would decrease or increase the valuation of the retirement benefit obligations of 8.3% and 9.6%

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**3.2 Fair value estimation (continued)***Financial instrument in Level 3 (continued)*

The following table presented the changes in Level 3 items for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

	Life insurance policies Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000	2024 US\$'000
Balance as at January 1 (Audited)	1,300	1,618
Addition	147	137
Disposal	(41)	(113)
Fair value changes	(391)	(156)
Currency translation differences	115	(192)
Balance as at June 30 (Unaudited)	1,130	1,294

Life insurance policies

An independent valuation of the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss was performed by a qualified valuer to determine the fair value of the life insurance policies as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024. These valuation results are then reported to the senior management of the Group for discussions in relation to the valuation processes and the reasonableness of valuation results. The valuation was determined using discounted cash flow projections based on significant unobservable input. The inputs used in the valuation including discount rate, mortality rate, employee turnover rate and surrender rate.

There was no change to the valuation technique during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

	Retirement benefit obligations Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000	2024 US\$'000
Balance as at January 1 (Audited)	2,623	2,779
Current service cost	118	216
Interest expense	12	7
	130	223
Remeasurements:		
— Loss from change in financial assumption	218	86
— Experience loss/(gain)	1	(139)
	219	(53)
Currency translation differences	199	(310)
Payments from plans	(98)	(164)
Balance as at June 30 (Unaudited)	3,073	2,475

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**3.2 Fair value estimation (continued)***Financial instrument in Level 3 (continued)**Defined benefits obligations*

The defined benefit retirement plan is measured at present values which are determined with reference to the valuation performed by an independent qualified professional valuer. The valuation was carried out by projected unit credit method.

There was no change to the valuation technique during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Contingent consideration

Contingent consideration would be payable if the acquiree comply with the agreed terms for a period of time, as well as if they are able to meet a pre-set future revenue target. The assessment involves a thorough analysis of the underlying assumptions related to revenue projections and the likelihood of achieving the specified performance targets. Given the significant unobservable inputs involved in estimating future revenue and the inherent uncertainties surrounding the achievement of performance targets, this contingent consideration is classified as a Level 3 measurement in the fair value hierarchy.

There was no movement to the contingent consideration and no change to the valuation technique of measure the contingent consideration during the six months ended June 30, 2025 since the March 31, 2025, the date of acquisition of Fortune Stand Limited.

4 ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker ("CODM") considers the business from a product perspective which is manufacturing, trading, sales and marketing of medical devices/instruments used for the treatment of coronary and peripheral vascular diseases. The CODM regularly reviews the financial information of the Group which is the same as the consolidated financial statements of the Group, for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing its performance, so only one operating segment of the Group and, no separate segmental analysis is presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The amounts provided to the CODM with respect to total assets and total liabilities are measured in a manner consistent with that in the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet.

The revenue recognized during the period are as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	US\$'000	US\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Sales of goods — at point in time	83,550	78,910

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)**Geographical information**

The Group is organized on a worldwide basis. The analysis of revenue by geographical area is as follows:

	Asia Pacific region, except Japan and the PRC ("APAC") US\$'000	Europe, Middle East & Africa ("EMEA") US\$'000	Japan US\$'000	The PRC US\$'000	United States US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Six months ended						
June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)						
Revenue	73,396	45,795	16,114	35,590	8,044	178,939
Less: inter-segment revenue	(46,085)	(23,366)	—	(25,938)	—	(95,389)
Revenue from external customers	27,311	22,429	16,114	9,652	8,044	83,550
Six months ended						
June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)						
Revenue	61,597	35,501	18,908	31,468	6,701	154,175
Less: inter-segment revenue	(37,642)	(16,331)	—	(21,292)	—	(75,265)
Revenue from external customers	23,955	19,170	18,908	10,176	6,701	78,910

The non-current assets information below is based on the location of assets other than financial instruments and deferred income tax assets.

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
APAC	33,674	31,000
EMEA	6,957	6,237
Japan	773	757
The PRC	29,328	21,953
United States	2,006	2,243
	72,738	62,190

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

6 OTHER INCOME – NET

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	US\$'000	US\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Government grants (Note)	82	177
Others	35	(8)
	117	169

Note: Government grants mainly comprise subsidies received from various local governments in the PRC. There were no unfulfilled conditions and other contingencies attached to the receipts of those grants.

7 OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES) – NET

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	US\$'000	US\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)	1,507	(746)
Fair value changes in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(391)	(156)
Others	(17)	5
	1,099	(897)

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

8 EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Cost of inventories recognized as expense (including write-down of inventories to net realizable value)	14,857	12,288
Employee benefit expenses	30,959	29,043
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,212	1,003
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,074	1,029
Amortization of intangible assets	600	583
Short-term lease expense in respect of office premises	730	676
Royalty expenses	1,832	1,730
Auditors' remuneration	239	239
Marketing and advertising expenses	2,408	3,018
Legal and professional fees	986	1,508
Clinical trial expenses	24	725
Travel and entertainment expenses	2,570	2,031
Testing material expenses	1,310	997
Commission expenses	360	766
Delivery and warehouse charge	1,687	1,327
Transportation expenses	362	198
Telecommunication expenses	141	153
Insurance expenses	588	817
Other expenses	5,445	3,814
	67,384	61,945

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Current income tax:		
Current income tax on profits for the period	3,303	1,942
Under-provision in prior periods	19	161
	3,322	2,103
Deferred income tax:		
Relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	(2,393)	309
	929	2,412

The Group is primarily subject to the Hong Kong profits tax, PRC corporate income tax ("CIT"), Japan corporate income tax, the Netherlands corporate income tax, Indonesia corporate income tax and the United States corporate income tax..

(a) Hong Kong profits tax

The applicable profits tax rate in Hong Kong is 16.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 16.5%).

(b) PRC corporate income tax

OrbusNeich Medical (Shenzhen) Company Limited ("OrbusNeich Shenzhen") was qualified as a National High and New Technology Enterprise ("HNTE"), on December 25, 2023 with a validity of three years therefrom. According to the CIT Law, the enterprise qualifying the HNTE status is entitled to the 15% reduced CIT rate subject to a record-filing to the in-charge tax bureau. OrbusNeich Shenzhen had completed the record-filing with Shenzhen local tax bureau. As such, the applicable CIT rate is 15% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 15%).

(c) Japan corporate income tax

The applicable corporate income tax in Japan is 33.58% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 33.58%).

(d) The Netherlands corporate income tax

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, Netherlands corporate income tax has been provided for at the rate of 25.8% on the estimated assessable profits of Netherlands subsidiaries (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 25.8%).

(e) Indonesia corporate income tax

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Indonesia corporate income tax rate has been provided for at the rate of 22.0% on the estimated assessable profit of the Indonesian subsidiary (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 22.0%).

(f) The United States corporate income tax

The applicable federal corporate income tax in the United States is 21% and state income tax in the United States is 5.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (for the six months ended June 30, 2024: 21% and 5.5%).

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

10 DIVIDEND**(a) Final dividends**

A final dividend in respect of the year ended December 31, 2024 of HK10 cents per share (approximately US1.28 cents) (2023: HK10 cents (approximately US1.28 cents) was proposed pursuant to a resolution passed by the Board and approved by the shareholders at the 2025 annual general meeting of the Company held on May 27, 2025. Such dividend amounted to US\$10,610,000 (2024: US\$10,615,000) was paid during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

(b) Interim dividend

No interim dividend has been declared and paid by the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

(c) Special dividend

On August 15, 2025, the Company has resolved to declare a special dividend of HK15 cents (approximately US1.92 cents) per ordinary share, approximately amounting to a total of HK\$124,195,000 (approximately US\$15,922,000). These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable.

11 EARNINGS PER SHARE**(a) Basic earnings per share**

The basic earnings per share is calculated based on the profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2025 divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period (2024: Same).

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 (Unaudited)	2024 (Unaudited)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (US\$'000)	19,785	18,828
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousand shares)	823,813	826,601
Basic earnings per share (US cents)	2.40	2.28

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue used for the calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2025 has excluded shares held for employee share award schemes during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company had outstanding share options and share awards that are potential ordinary shares.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

11 EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued)**(b) Diluted earnings per share (continued)**

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the respective period as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 (Unaudited)	2024 (Unaudited)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (US\$'000)	19,785	18,828
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousand shares)	823,813	826,601
Weighted average number of share options (thousand shares)	—	6
Weighted average number of share awards (thousand shares)	1,245	—
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (thousand shares)	825,058	826,607
Diluted earnings per share (US cents)	2.40	2.28

12 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE**(a) Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets**

	Property, plant and equipment US\$'000	Intangible assets US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Net book amount as at January 1, 2025 (Audited)	21,197	9,755	30,952
Additions	9,100	1,053	10,153
Acquisition of a subsidiary	—	237	237
Disposals	(101)	—	(101)
Depreciation charge	(1,212)	(600)	(1,812)
Translation difference	152	41	193
Net book amount as at June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	29,136	10,486	39,622
Net book amount as at January 1, 2024 (Audited)	13,011	9,560	22,571
Additions	7,241	470	7,711
Disposals	(64)	—	(64)
Depreciation charge	(1,003)	(583)	(1,586)
Translation difference	(112)	(73)	(185)
Net book amount as at June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	19,073	9,374	28,447

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

12 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (continued)**(b) Leases**

The interim condensed consolidated balance sheet shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
Right-of-use assets		
Buildings	4,064	3,860
Land use right	2,323	2,358
Motor vehicles	120	117
Office equipment	68	69
	6,575	6,404
Lease liabilities		
Current	2,298	1,784
Non-current	2,134	2,417
	4,432	4,201

Additions to the right-of-use assets during the six months ended June 30, 2025 were approximately US\$1,277,000 (2024: US\$1,926,000).

The interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	Six months ended June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		
Buildings	987	979
Land use right	33	18
Motor vehicles	39	20
Office equipment	15	12
	1,074	1,029
Short-term lease expense in respect of office premises	730	676
Interest expense (included in finance costs)	88	50
Loss on lease modification	(32)	—

The total cash outflow for leases for the six months ended June 30, 2025 was US\$1,894,000 (2024: US\$1,673,000).

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

13 INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 US\$'000 (Unaudited)
Share of net assets:		
Beginning of period	2,303	3,810
Share of loss of a joint venture	(802)	(659)
End of period	1,501	3,151
Advance to a joint venture (Note)	12,610	11,111
	14,111	14,262

Note: During the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, management considered the capital needs of the joint venture and classified the amount due from joint venture as part of the Group's net investment in such joint venture.

The advance to a joint venture was non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and would not be demanded for repayment within 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The carrying amount approximate their fair values and are denominated in US\$.

Nature of investment in a joint venture:

Name	Registered capital	Place of incorporation	Principal activities	Percentage of interest held	
				June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
OrbusNeich P+F Company Limited	US\$50,000	The BVI	Investment holding	50%	50%

OrbusNeich P+F Company Limited and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the manufacturing and distribution of heart valve products.

Set out below are the summarized financial information of the joint venture, which is accounted for using the equity method.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

14 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables (Note)	46,272	42,687
Loss allowance	(1,602)	(1,008)
Trade receivables, net	44,670	41,679

Note: The majority of the Group's sales are with credit terms of 30 to 180 days. The carrying amounts of trade receivables approximate their fair values.

The ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date, before provision for impairment, is as follows:

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
0 to 30 days	24,273	23,485
31 to 60 days	6,903	7,542
61 to 90 days	5,710	4,753
Over 90 days	9,386	6,907
	46,272	42,687

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables.

15 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Share capital US\$'000
Authorized:		
Ordinary shares	1,200,000,000	600
At December 31, 2024, January 1, 2025 and June 30, 2025	1,200,000,000	600
Issued and fully paid:		
At December 31, 2024 and January 1, 2025 (Audited) and June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	827,968,337	414

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

16 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

(a) Share option schemes

Pre-IPO share option scheme

The Company adopted Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on January 1, 2021, the grant date, in which the directors and selected employees of the Group are eligible to purchase the ordinary shares of the Company.

The share option scheme will remain in force for 10 years and will be expired on January 1, 2031. Outstanding share options under the scheme remain valid and exercisable starting 10 years from the grant date. The exercise price of the granted options and vesting condition are determined by the board of directors of the Company and stated in the agreement for such grant. The options are vested over periods of one to four years from the grant date and the exercise price of each option ranged from HK\$3.9 to HK\$7.8.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, 340,000 share options (2024: 130,000) were forfeited and Nil (2024: Nil) were exercised.

Post-IPO share option scheme

On July 10, 2023, the Company set up a share incentive plan: Post-IPO Share Option Scheme in which the directors and selected employees of the Group are eligible to purchase the ordinary shares of the Company.

The share option scheme will remain in force for 10 years and will be expired on July 10, 2033. Outstanding share options under the scheme remain valid and exercisable starting 10 years from the grant date. The exercise price of the granted options and vesting condition are determined by the board of directors of the Company and stated in the agreement for such grant. The options are vested over periods of one to four years from the grant date and the exercise price of each option is HK\$9.00.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, 437,500 share options (2024: 490,000) were forfeited and nil were exercised.

Movement in the number of share options outstanding during the period are as follows:

	Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme Number of shares	Post-IPO Share Option Scheme Number of shares
At January 1, 2025 (Audited)	8,112,500	5,064,500
Forfeited during the period	(340,000)	(437,500)
At June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	7,772,500	4,627,000
At January 1, 2024 (Audited)	8,896,500	5,952,000
Forfeited during the period	(130,000)	(490,000)
At June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	8,766,500	5,462,000

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

16 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)**(a) Share option schemes (continued)***Post-IPO share option scheme (continued)*

Share options outstanding at the end of the period have the following expiry date and exercise prices:

Expiry date	Exercise price in HK\$ per share option As at June 30, 2025	Options As at June 30, 2025	Exercise price in HK\$ per share option As at December 31, 2024	Options As at December 31, 2024
2031	3.90	48,500	3.90	48,500
2031	5.85	2,840,000	5.85	3,040,000
2031	7.80	4,884,000	7.80	5,024,000
2033	9.00	4,627,000	9.00	5,064,500
		12,399,500		13,177,000

No share option was granted during the six months ended June 30, 2025 (2024: Same). Please refer to annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 for the valuation method and significant input for the valuation of Post-IPO share options scheme.

(b) Share award scheme

On March 8, 2023 and May 16, 2023, the board of directors approved to adopt share award schemes. Under the schemes, the Company may grant shares of the Company to certain selected participants at specified consideration.

Pursuant to the scheme rules, existing issued shares will be purchased by the trustee of the schemes (the "Trustee") from the market out of funds provided by the Company in accordance with the scheme rules.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, 1,291,500 shares were acquired by the Trustee of the share award schemes through purchase from the open market according to the instructions of the board of directors, at a total cost of approximately US\$722,000. No share was acquired by the Trustee of the share award schemes during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, nil awarded shares (June 30, 2024: 2,050,000) were granted to selected participants. No granted shares were vested during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

The fair value of the awarded shares was calculated based on the market price of the Company's shares at the respective grant date, which was to be expensed over the relevant vesting period. The expected dividends during the vesting period had been taken into account when assessing the fair value of these awarded shares.

As of June 30, 2025, 4,155,500 shares (June 30, 2024: 2,237,000) were held by the Trustee under the schemes.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

16 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)**(b) Share award scheme (continued)**

Movements in the shares held for the share award schemes are as follows:

	Share Award Scheme A		Share Award Scheme B		Total	
	Number of shares	US\$'000	Number of shares	US\$'000	Number of shares	US\$'000
At January 1, 2025 (Audited) and at June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	3,468,500	2,080	687,000	516	4,155,500	2,596
At January 1, 2024 (Audited)	476,500	411	469,000	404	945,500	815
Purchase of shares by the Trust	1,073,500	610	218,000	112	1,291,500	722
At June 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	1,550,000	1,021	687,000	516	2,237,000	1,537

17 TRADE PAYABLES

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	5,249	6,840

The carrying amounts of trade payables approximate their fair values.

Credit terms granted by creditors generally range from 30 to 90 days.

The ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
0 to 30 days	3,240	2,772
31 to 60 days	921	1,664
61 to 90 days	592	1,360
Over 90 days	496	1,044
	5,249	6,840

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

18 BUSINESS COMBINATION

On March 31, 2025, the Company acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Fortune Stand Limited (the “**acquiree**”), the holding company of Taiwan Rich Medical Co., Ltd., a current exclusive distributor of the Group’s medical devices in Taiwan, at cash consideration of USD1,767,000 and contingent consideration of USD500,000. In light of the significant market potential for medical devices in Taiwan, the acquisition would enable the Group to further expand and develop its sales capability in Taiwan with direct sales force by leveraging on the acquiree’s experience and expertise. Fortune Stand Limited and Taiwan Rich Medical Co., Ltd. have been renamed as OrbusNeich Medical Investment Company Limited and OrbusNeich Medical Taiwan Company Limited after, respectively the completion of acquisition. Goodwill amounted US\$939,000 was arrived after deducting the net assets amounting to USD1,328,000 identified on the completion date. As the business combination completed near the interim period end, the initial accounting regarding to the acquisition is provisional.

19 COMMITMENTS

Capital expenditures contracted for at the end of the period but not yet incurred are as follows:

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
Contracted but not provided for:		
Property, plant and equipment	32,352	37,482

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

20 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related to the Group if the party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to exercise significant influence over the Group in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals (being members of key management personnel, significant shareholder and/or their close family members) or other entities and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those parties are individuals. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.

The following companies are related parties of the Group that had balances and/or transactions with the Group.

Name of related parties	Relationship with the Company
Harmony Tree Limited	Ultimate holding company
OrbusNeich P+F Company Limited	A joint venture
OrbusNeich P&F (Hong Kong) Company Limited	A subsidiary of the joint venture
OrbusNeich P&F MedTech (Shenzhen) Company Limited	A subsidiary of the joint venture

The following is a summary of the significant related party transactions with, in the opinion of the directors, are entered into the ordinary course of business between the Group and its related parties, and the balances arising from related party transactions in addition to the related party information shown elsewhere in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

(a) Transactions with related parties

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	US\$'000	US\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Service fee received from a joint venture:		
— OrbusNeich P&F (Hong Kong) Company Limited (Note (i))	69	64
Agency and annual license fee income received from a joint venture:		
— OrbusNeich P&F (Hong Kong) Company Limited (Note (i))	—	23

Note:

- (i) The transactions were carried out at rate mutually-agreed between the related parties involved in the transactions and the Group.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

20 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**(b) Period-end balances with related parties**

	As at June 30, 2025 US\$'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2024 US\$'000 (Audited)
Amounts due from joint ventures		
— OrbusNeich P&F (Hong Kong) Company Limited (Note (ii))	—	1,595
Advance to a joint venture included in interest in a joint venture		
— OrbusNeich P+F Company Limited (Note (iii))	12,610	11,310
Amount due to a joint venture		
— OrbusNeich P&F (Hong Kong) Company Limited (Note (i))	2,114	(58)

Note:

- (i) The amount due from a joint venture was trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The carrying amounts approximate their fair values and are denominated in US\$, Singapore dollar and Malaysia Ringgit (2024: Denominated in US\$, Singapore dollar and Malaysia Ringgit).
- (ii) The amount due from a joint venture was non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. The carrying amount approximate its fair value and is denominated in US\$.
- (iii) The advance to a joint venture included in interest in a joint venture was non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and would not be demanded for repayment within 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The carrying amount approximates their fair values and are denominated in US\$.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (continued)

20 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)**(c) Key management compensation**

Key management includes the directors and certain member of the management. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	US\$'000	US\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Salaries, wages and allowances	1,598	1,849
Share-based payment expense	—	20
Pension costs — defined contribution plans	47	67
Pension costs — defined benefit plans	4	4
	1,649	1,940

- (d)** As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Group has available and undrawn banking facilities amounted to US\$45,000,000 (2024: US\$48,367,000), which were secured by the corporate guarantee given by the Company.

DEFINITIONS

“APAC”	means the 17 countries/regions out of the 21 members of the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) excluding the PRC, Japan, Russia and the United States
“Audit Committee”	the audit committee of the Board
“Board”	the board of Directors
“BVI”	the British Virgin Islands
“CE Mark”	a certification mark that indicates conformity with health, safety and environmental protection standards for products sold within the European Economic Area
“Company” or “our Company” or “OrbusNeich”	OrbusNeich Medical Group Holdings Limited, an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 6929)
“Controlling Shareholders”	has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules and in this context, refers to a group consisting of HART, Mr. David CHIEN and Ms. Kwai Ching Denise LAU
“Corporate Governance Code”	the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules
“CTO”	Chronic total occlusion
“Director(s)”	the director(s) of the Company or any one of them
“EMEA”	Europe, Middle East and Africa
“FDA”	the Food and Drug Administration of the United States
“Group”, “our Group”, “our”, “we” or “us”	the Company and all of its subsidiaries, or any one of them as the context may require or, where the context refers to any time prior to its incorporation, the business which its predecessors or the predecessors of its present subsidiaries, or any one of them as the context may require, were or was engaged in and which were subsequently assumed by it
“HART”	Harmony Tree Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI on September 11, 2020 and one of our Controlling Shareholders
“HK\$”	Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
“Hong Kong”	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC
“Indonesia”	Republic of Indonesia
“Listing”	listing of the Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
“Listing Date”	December 23, 2022, being the date from which the Shares are listed and dealings in the Shares are first permitted to take place on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time)

Definitions (continued)

“Main Board”	the stock market (excluding the option market) operated by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange which is independent from and operated in parallel with the GEM of the Stock Exchange
“Model Code”	the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers contained in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules
“NMPA”	the National Medical Products Administration of the PRC (國家藥品監督管理局) (formerly known as the China National Drug Administration and the China Food and Drug Administration)
“ONM Group Ltd.”	OrbusNeich Medical Group Limited (業聚醫療集團有限公司), an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands on June 8, 2017, formerly known as OrbusNeich Medical Group Limited (祥豐醫療集團有限公司), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company
“OrbusNeich P&F”	OrbusNeich P+F Company Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI on May 15, 2017, a joint venture indirectly owned as to 50% by the Company
“PCI”	percutaneous coronary intervention, a minimally invasive procedure to open narrowed coronary arteries to restore blood flow to the heart
“PMDA”	the Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Agency under Japan Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare
“Post-IPO Share Option Scheme”	the share option scheme adopted by the Company on December 5, 2022 and amended on June 6, 2024
“Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”	the share option scheme approved and adopted by ONM Group Ltd. on December 18, 2020 and assigned to the Company on September 21, 2021
“Prospectus”	the prospectus issued by the Company dated December 13, 2022
“PTA”	percutaneous transluminal angioplasty, a minimally invasive procedure to open a blocked vessel in the peripheral vasculature using a balloon catheter to restore blood flow to a limb or an organ
“R&D”	research and development
“Reporting Period”	the six-month period from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025
“RMB” or “Renminbi”	Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC
“SFO”	the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time)
“Share Award Scheme A”	the share award scheme adopted by the Company on March 8, 2023
“Share Award Scheme B”	the share award scheme adopted by the Company on May 16, 2023

Definitions (continued)

“Share Incentive Schemes”	the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Share Award Scheme A and the Share Award Scheme B
“Share(s)”	ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company with the nominal value of US\$0.0005 each
“Shareholder(s)”	holder(s) of Share(s)
“sq.m”	square meters
“Stock Exchange”	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“subsidiary” or “subsidiaries”	has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules
“TAVR”	transcatheter aortic valve replacement, a minimally invasive procedure using a catheter-based technique to replace the diseased aortic valve with a new aortic valve
“The Mainland of China” or “PRC”	the People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purposes of this interim report and geographical reference only and except where the context requires otherwise, Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan
“TMVR”	transcatheter mitral valve replacement, a catheter-based technique to implant a new mitral valve in a minimally invasive procedure that does not involve open-chest surgery
“TPVR”	transcatheter pulmonary valve replacement, a catheter-based technique to implant a new pulmonary valve in a minimally invasive procedure that does not involve open-chest surgery
“Treasury Shares”	has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules
“US”	the United States of America
“US\$”	United States dollar, the lawful currency of the US
“%”	percent